consideration for the acquisition. In addition, on the same date, SOFTBANK transferred 1,100 shares of the Class B
stock it had received to a total of 11 companies. Consequently, the ratio to the voting rights of all shareholders, etc.
of the voting rights held by SOFTBANK became 33.29%, resulting in SOFTBANK no longer being the parent
company of the Company.

Change in parent company
(1) Name, address, name of representative, paid-in capital and business description of parent company involved in

change
A. Name SOFTBANK CORP.
B. Address 1-9-1 Higashi-Shimbashi, Minato-ku, Tokyo
C. Name of representative Mr. Masayoshi Son, Chairman and CEO
D. Paid-in capital ¥221,020 million
E. Business description Pure holding company

(2) Number of voting rights of the Company held by parent company and ratio to voting rights of all shareholders,

etc. before and after change
 Number of voting rights held Ratio to voting rights of all shareholders

Before change 3,477,915 units 100.00%
After change 549 units 33.29%

(3) Date of change

January 17, 2013

15

(￥ in millions)

1Q
(4-6/2011)

2Q
(7-9/2011)

3Q
(10-12/2011)

4Q
(1-3/2012)

Full-year/
Year-end

1Q
(4-6/2012)

2Q
(7-9/2012)

3Q
(10-12/2012)

EBITDA 5,225 4,969 4,689 4,288 19,171 3,712 3,481 3,060
Capital expenditures 189 494 864 2,024 3,571 488 1,488 670
Net increase subscribers (thousands) -89 -95 -83 -96 -363 -104 -86 -85
Accumulated total subscribers (thousands) 1,839 1,744 1,661 1,565 1,565 1,461 1,375 1,290
ARPU (yen/month) 2,009 2,006 1,998 1,992 2,001 1,987 1,983 1,977
Churn rate (%/month) 2.04% 2.14% 1.97% 2.32% 2.12% 2.53% 2.22% 2.29%
SAC (yen) 7,500 7,000 6,000 7,000 7,000 7,500 8,500 6,000

1Q
(4-6/2011)

2Q
(7-9/2011)

3Q
(10-12/2011)

4Q
(1-3/2012)

Full-year/
Year-end

1Q
(4-6/2012)

2Q
(7-9/2012)

3Q
(10-12/2012)

EBITDA 10,509 11,445 10,473 10,907 43,333 10,834 11,912 13,834
Capital expenditures 7,842 5,727 9,818 6,275 29,662 6,782 9,278 9,721
Net increase subscribers (thousands) 223 238 221 218 899 121 121 33
Accumulated total subscribers (thousands) 3,341 3,579 3,800 4,017 4,017 4,138 4,259 4,292
ARPU (yen/month) 2,860 2,730 2,730 2,680 2,740 2,680 2,710 2,700
Churn rate (%/month) 1.50% 1.44% 1.54% 1.50% 1.50% 1.45% 1.53% 1.48%
SAC (yen) 9,000 16,000 12,000 14,000 13,000 15,000 13,000 20,000

Note: SAC includes variable costs only (retroactively adjusted for FY3/2012)

Quarterly Results for Fiscal Year 3/2013
Supplemental Financial Information

Fixed-line Business
Fiscal Year 3/2012 Fiscal Year 3/2013

Fiscal Year 3/2013

Note: EBITDA=Operating profit + Depreciation and amortization + Loss on inventory valuation + Depreciation included in R&D expenses + Material items of cash